

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF RELIGION, :  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY :  
PROFESSORS, PEN AMERICAN CENTER, :  
and TARIQ RAMADAN, :  
:  
Plaintiffs, :  
:  
- v. - :  
:  
MICHAEL CHERTOFF, in his official capacity :  
as Secretary of the Department of Homeland :  
Security; CONDOLEEZZA RICE, in her official :  
capacity as Secretary of State, :  
:  
Defendants. :  
----- X

**ECF CASE**

06 Civ. 588 (PAC)

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL J. GARCIA  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2739/2822  
Fax: (212) 637-2717/2730

DAVID S. JONES  
KRISTIN L. VASSALLO  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    Revocation of Ramadan’s H-1B Visa and His October 4, 2004 Visa Application .....	2
B.    Ramadan’s September 16, 2005 Visa Application and Commencement of this Action ..	3
C.    The Amended Complaint .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
POINT ONE	
THIS COURT MAY NOT OVERTURN THE CONSULAR OFFICER’S DENIAL OF A VISA TO TARIQ RAMADAN .....	6
A.    The Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability Bars Review of the Visa Denial .....	6
1.    The Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability .....	6
2. <u>Kleindienst</u> Did Not Abrogate the Doctrine of Consular Nonreviewability .....	8
B.    The Denial of Ramadan’s Visa Was Supported a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Reason .....	14
1.    Inadmissibility Based on Material Support of Terrorism .....	15
2.    The “Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide” Standard .....	17
3.    Ramadan’s Donations to ASP and CBSP Constituted a Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide Justification for the Visa Denial Because They Fall Within 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI) .....	20
4.    The Material Support Provisions Apply to Ramadan’s Conduct Even If the Donations Occurred Prior to Enactment of the REAL ID Act .....	22
a.    The REAL ID Act Amendments Expressly Apply to Conduct Occurring Before, On, or After the Effective Date of the Statute .....	23

b.	The REAL ID Act Amendments Do Not Have Impermissible Retroactive Effect Because Ramadan Had No Right, or Settled Expectation That He Would Be Able, to Enter the United States . . . . .	30
c.	Retroactive Application of the REAL ID Act Amendments Fully Comports With Due Process . . . . .	34
C.	If the Court Concludes Ramadan Was Improperly Excluded, It Should Not Award the Relief Plaintiffs Seek . . . . .	36

POINT TWO

THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE ENDORSE OR ESPOUSE PROVISION . . . . . 37

A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Endorse or Espouse Provision . . . . .	37
1.	Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Cognizable Injury As They Have Not Identified Any Alien Whom They Were Prevented From Hosting in the United States Pursuant to the Endorse or Espouse Provision . . . . .	38
2.	Plaintiffs’ Argument That They Are Chilled From Inviting Potentially Inadmissible Aliens or That Such Aliens May Be Chilled From Accepting Invitations Does Not Confer Standing . . . . .	40
3.	Plaintiffs’ Professed Fear That a Future Exclusion Will Violate Their Rights Is Too Remote and Speculative to Confer Standing . . . . .	42
B.	The Endorse or Espouse Provision Is Constitutional . . . . .	44
1.	Congress’s Plenary Power to Define Categories of Inadmissible Aliens Includes the Power to Exclude Persons Based on Their Associations, Memberships, Beliefs, and Speech . . . . .	45
2.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments and Authority Do Not Overcome the Sound and Well-Established Precedent Establishing That Congress May Exclude Aliens Based on Their Speech or Views . . . . .	51

3.	The Provision at Issue Neither Restrains Speech Nor Requires a License to Speak .....	57
4.	Plaintiffs’ “Void for Vagueness” Argument Lacks Merit .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Abourezk v. Reagan</u> , 592 F. Supp. 880 (D.D.C. 1984), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <u>aff'd without opinion by an equally divided Court</u> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	passim
<u>Abourezk v. Reagan</u> , Nos. 83-3739, 83-2741 and 83-3895, 1988 WL 59640 (D.D.C. June 7, 1988) .....	54
<u>Adams v. Baker</u> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	12, 21
<u>Aggarwal v. Sec'y of State of United States</u> , 951 F. Supp. 642 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....	13
<u>Al Makaaseb Gen. Trading Co. v. Christopher</u> , No. 94 Civ. 1179 (CSH), 1995 WL 110117 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 1995) .....	8
<u>Alafyouny v. Chertoff</u> , No. 3: 06-CV-0204-M, 2006 WL 1581959 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2006), <u>aff'd</u> , 187 Fed. Appx. 389 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<u>Alexander v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	58
<u>Allen v. Wright</u> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	37, 38, 40
<u>Allende v. Shultz</u> , 605 F. Supp. 1220 (D. Mass. 1985) .....	39, 55, 56
<u>Allende v. Shultz</u> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	12, 21
<u>American Academy of Religion v. Chertoff</u> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	4, 8, 17
<u>Arenas-Yepes v. Gonzales</u> , 421 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	33
<u>Azizi v. Thornburgh</u> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	18
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	42
<u>Beslic v. INS</u> , 265 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	59
<u>Boatswain v. Gonzales</u> , 414 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	33
<u>Bordell v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	41
<u>Boutilier v. INS</u> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967) .....	47, 58, 59

<u>Bridges v. Wixon</u> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....	56
<u>Burrafato v. United States Dep't of State</u> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	7, 10, 13
<u>Carlson v. Landon</u> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....	48
<u>Cato v. INS</u> , 84 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	18
<u>Centeno v. Shultz</u> , 817 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	11, 18
<u>The Chinese Exclusion Case</u> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889) .....	46
<u>City of New York v. Baker</u> , 878 F.2d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	36
<u>City of Revere v. Mass. General Hospital</u> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	40
<u>Cox v. Hart</u> , 260 U.S. 427 (1922) .....	30
<u>DeMatteis v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 511 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	38
<u>Domond v. United States Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</u> , 244 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<u>Dong v. Ridge</u> , No. 02 Civ. 7178 (HB), 2005 WL 1994090 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2005) .....	8
<u>Drax v. Reno</u> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	25, 27, 28
<u>El-Werfalli v. Smith</u> , 547 F. Supp. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	18, 21
<u>Encuentro del Canto Popular v. Christopher</u> , 930 F. Supp. 1360 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	11
<u>Federal Comms. Comm'n v. Beach Commns, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	35
<u>Fiallo v. Bell</u> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....	45, 49
<u>Galvan v. Press</u> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	6, 23, 48
<u>Gastellum-Quinones v. Kennedy</u> , 374 U.S. 469 (1963) .....	48
<u>Grayned v. Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	59
<u>Grullon v. Kissinger</u> , 417 F. Supp. 337 (E.D.N.Y. 1976), <u>aff'd</u> , 559 F.2d 1203 (2d Cir. 1977) ...	8
<u>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</u> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976) .....	45

<u>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	47, 48
<u>Harvard Law School Forum v. Shultz</u> , 633 F. Supp. 525 (D. Mass.), <u>vacated</u> , 852 F.2d 563 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	39, 54, 55
<u>Hsieh v. Kiley</u> , 569 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	7, 11
<u>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</u> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<u>INS v. St. Cyr</u> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	23, 24, 31
<u>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</u> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	29
<u>Karageorgious v. Ashcroft</u> , 374 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<u>Kent v. Dulles</u> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958) .....	58
<u>Khan v. Ashcroft</u> , 352 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<u>Kleindienst v. Mandel</u> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	passim
<u>Kuhali v. Reno</u> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , <u>  </u> U.S. <u>  </u> , 127 S. Ct. 1194 (2007) .....	37
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	passim
<u>Laird v. Tatum</u> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	41
<u>Landon v. Plasencia</u> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....	32
<u>Lehmann v. United States ex rel. Carson</u> , 353 U.S. 685 (1957) .....	23
<u>Lem Moon Sing v. United States</u> , 158 U.S. 538 (1895) .....	11
<u>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Committee, Inc. v. United States Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</u> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982), <u>aff'd</u> , 714 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	18, 21
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	37
<u>Mathews v. Diaz</u> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	49
<u>Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. Republic of Palau</u> , 971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	32

<u>NGO Comm. on Disarmament v. Haig</u> , No. 82 Civ. 3636 (PNL), 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13583 (S.D.N.Y. June 10, 1982) .....	18, 22
<u>New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Gardner</u> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	41
<u>Nguyen v. INS</u> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	47
<u>Nitke v. Ashcroft</u> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	41
<u>Niukkanen v. McAlexander</u> , 362 U.S. 390 (1960) .....	48
<u>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</u> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909) .....	7, 46
<u>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray and Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....	35
<u>Rafeedie v. INS</u> , 795 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1992) .....	56, 57, 59
<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	31
<u>Restrepo v. McElroy</u> , 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23, 30
<u>Rivera de Gomez v. Kissinger</u> , 534 F.2d 518 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	7
<u>Rojas-Reyes v. INS</u> , 235 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25, 28, 35
<u>Romero v. Consulate of United States, Barranquilla, Colombia</u> , 860 F. Supp. 319 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....	8, 11
<u>Rowoldt v. Perfetto</u> , 355 U.S. 115 (1957) .....	48
<u>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</u> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	7, 12, 13
<u>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</u> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	6, 47
<u>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</u> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	58
<u>Singh v. Gonzales</u> , _ Fed. Appx. _, 2007 WL 870357 (9th Cir. Mar. 22, 2007) .....	20
<u>Steffel v. Thompson</u> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	43
<u>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</u> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	7, 32
<u>United States ex rel. London v. Phelps</u> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927) .....	7

<u>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</u> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904) .....	48, 49
<u>United States v. Hays</u> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	38
<u>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</u> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982) .....	6
<u>Vargas-Sarmiento v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 448 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	24
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	37, 38
<u>Weinstein v. Albright</u> , 261 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	37, 42
<u>Wilson v. Gonzales</u> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31, 33
<u>Wolff v. Selective Serv. Local Board No. 16</u> , 372 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	41
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	47
<u>Zemel v. Rusk</u> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	57
<u>Zhang v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</u> , 274 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<u>Zhang v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Serv.</u> , No. 05 Civ. 4086 (RJH) (AJP), 2005 WL 3046440 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2005) .....	8

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(27) (1982) .....	52, 55
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(28) (1982) .....	9, 10, 56
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(ii) (2000) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii) (2000) .....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv) (2002) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(vi) (2002) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(I) (2006) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(VII) (2006) .....	passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)(VI) (2006) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g) (2006) .....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(I) (2006) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1329 (1982) .....	12
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 477 (1875) .....	46
Act of March 3, 1903, 32 Stat. 1213 (1903) .....	46
Act of October 16, 1918, 40 Stat. 1012 (1918) .....	46
Alien Registration Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 670 (1940) .....	46, 47
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 182 (1952) .....	46
REAL ID Act, Pub. L. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (May 11, 2005) .....	16, 24
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	16

**MISCELLANEOUS**

9 F.A.M. § 40.32 N1.2 .....	4
Austin T. Fragomen, Jr., Steven C. Bell, and Thomas E. Moseley, <u>Immigr. Legis Handbook</u> § 1.6 (updated May 2006) .....	25
Anna Marie Gallagher, 1 <u>Immigration Law Service</u> 2d § 1.88 .....	25
Lori A. Nessel, <u>Forced to Choose: Torture, Family Reunification, and United States</u> <u>Immigration Policy</u> , 78 Temp. L. Rev. 897 (Winter 2005) .....	25
Peter J. Spiro, <u>Explaining the End of Plenary Power</u> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 339 (2002) .....	47
Practising Law Institute, <u>Asylum and Withholding of Removal – A Brief Overview of the</u> <u>Substantive Law</u> , 158 PLI/NY 289 (March 2006) .....	25
Victor White, <u>U.S. Asylum Law Out of Sync with International Obligations: REAL ID Act</u> , 8 San Diego Int'l L. J. 209 (Fall 2006) .....	25
